attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Bank by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period. Diluted EPS

is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding

for the effect of all dilutive potential ordinary shares, which comprise convertible notes and share options granted to employees.

ab) Treasury shares

Own equity instruments which are reacquired (treasury shares) are deducted from equity. No gain or loss is recognized in the income statement

on the purchase, sale, issue or cancellation of the Group’s own equity instruments.

ac) Reclassification

In 2013, the Bank reclassified from interest income the net gains from sale of financial instruments available for sale at a distinct position in

the statement of profit or loss and statement of comprehensive income and loan management fees have been reclassified from fee income to

interest income. These reclassifications affected the statement of profit or loss and statement of comprehensive income for comparative figures

as follows:

55Banca Transilvania  /  Annual Report 2013

   2012

In RON thousand  Before  Reclassification   After

  reclassification effect  reclassification

Interest income  2,054,585 (44,471)  2,010,114

Interest expense  (1,085,870) 43,488  (1,042,382)

Net interest income  968,715 (983)  967,732

Loan management fees  73,922

Net fee and commission income  437,398 (73,922)  363,476

Net gain from sale of available for sale

financial instruments   - 74,687  74,687

ad) New standards and interpretations not yet adopted

A number of new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations are not yet effective for the year ended at 31 December 2013, and

have not been applied in preparing these separate financial statements:

• IFRS 9 Financial Instruments – adoption date not yet decided. This Standard replaces the guidance in IAS 39, Financial Instruments:

Recognition and Measurement, about classification and measurement of financial assets. The Standard eliminates the existing IAS 39

[…]

The Group uses a mix of bearing fixed and variable interest instruments to control the mismatch between the dates on which the active and passive

interest rates are set at the market rates or maturity dates between active and passive instruments.

Interest rate risk is managed by GAP monitoring (mismatch) regarding the interest rate, through a system of limits and indicators approved on

categories (time intervals) of interest relocation.

Assets and Liabilities Management Committee is the body that monitors the compliance of these limits, being assisted in the daily monitoring of

these limits by the Department of Treasury.

Managing interest rate risk within the variation limits of the interest rate is supplemented by monitoring the sensitivity of the Group financial assets

and liabilities in different standard scenarios of interest rate, The monthly standard scenarios include the parallel decrease or increase of the

interest curve with 100 and 200 basis points, An analysis of the Group’s interest carrying assets and liabilities sensitivity to the increase or decrease

in the market interest rates is set out below:

   200 basis points   100 basis points

 Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

 RON thousand RON thousand RON thousand RON thousand

At 31 December 2013

Average for the period 5,171  (5,171) 2,586 (2,586)

Minimum for the period  (16,642) 16,642  (8,321)  8,321

Maximum for the period   45,272  (45,272) 22,636  (22,636)

At 31 December 2012

Average for the period (4,984)  4,984 (2,492)  2,492

Minimum for the period  (44,260) 44,260 (22,130) 22,130

Maximum for the period  14,704 (14,704) 7,352 (7,352)

66 Banca Transilvania  /  Annual Report 2013

In the sensitivity analysis regarding interest rate variation the Group has computed the impact over the interest margin over the future financial year

by taking into consideration the interest rate resetting date for assets and liabilities recorded in the separate statement of the financial position as

follows: the Group divided the assets and liabilities bearing fixed interest rate from the ones bearing variable interest rate and for each category

the following split was made: less than 1 month, 1 – 3 months, 3 – 6 months, 6 – 12 months, 1 – 2 years, 2 - 3 years, 3 – 4 years, 4 - 5 years, 5